

[ORAL ARGUMENT TO BE HELD NOVEMBER 30]

No. 21-5254

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his capacity as the
45th President of the United States,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, in his official capacity as Chairman of the United
States House Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the
United States Capitol, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR EXECUTIVE BRANCH DEFENDANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

GERARD SINZDAK

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7242

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-0718

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. Factual Background	7
C. Prior Proceedings	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The Former President Is Unlikely To Prevail On The Merits	23
A. The Incumbent President’s Affirmative Decision Not To Assert Executive Privilege Is Entitled To Deference	24
B. The Select Committee Did Not Exceed Its Authority When It Requested The Relevant Records	44

II. The Remaining Factors Likewise Weigh Against A
Preliminary Injunction61

CONCLUSION64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Amino Bros. Co. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 485 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	29
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004)	28-29
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	25, 26, 27, 30, 38
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681, 701 (1997)	30
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	27, 31, 37, 43, 57
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	28
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	46
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	28
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	27
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	30
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	47, 51
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960)	39, 50

<i>New York v. U.S. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	62
<i>Nixon v. GSA</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	2, 15, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27, 27-28, 31, 36, 37, 42, 44, 45, 56, 61
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	26-27, 41
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	63
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	45
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	24-25
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	26
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	16, 21, 29, 40, 46, 47, 48, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59
<i>United States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	29
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30-31
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	25, 41
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	25
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	46, 47

<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	23
---	----

Statutes:

Pub. L. No. 95-591, 92 Stat. 2523 (1978).....	54
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
44 U.S.C. § 2202	4
44 U.S.C. § 2203(a)	4
44 U.S.C. § 2203(g)(1)	4
44 U.S.C. § 2204(a)	5
44 U.S.C. § 2204(a)(1)	6
44 U.S.C. § 2204(b)(2)	5
44 U.S.C. § 2204(c)(2)	42
44 U.S.C. § 2204(e)	3, 6, 43
44 U.S.C. § 2205	5
44 U.S.C. § 2205(2)(C)	5, 54, 60-61
44 U.S.C. § 2208(c)	43
44 U.S.C. § 2208(c)(2)(C)	43

Regulations:

36 C.F.R. § 1270.44(c)	5
36 C.F.R. § 1270.44(f)(1)	6
36 C.F.R. § 1270.44(f)(2)	6, 43

36 C.F.R. § 1270.44(f)(3)	6
36 C.F.R. § 1270.44(g)	60, 62
Exec. Order No. 13,489 (Jan. 21, 2009)	5, 6

Legislative Materials:

<i>Hearing on Health and Wellness of Employees and State of Damage and Preservation as a Result of January 6, 2021 Before the Subcomm. on the Legis. Branch of the H. Comm. on Appropriations (Feb. 24, 2021)</i>	8-9
H.R. Rep. No. 100-433 (1987)	34
H.R. Rep. No. 117-152 (2021)	49
H.R. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021)	8, 9, 10, 47, 53, 54, 58, 59
S. Rep. No. 100-216 (1987)	34-35
Staff Rep. of S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & S. Comm. on Rules & Admin., 117th Cong., <i>Examining the U.S. Capitol Attack: A Review of the Security, Planning, and Response Failures on January 6 (June 8, 2021)</i>	7-8, 49
<i>Statements About the Watergate Investigations, 1973 Pub. Papers 547, 554 (May 22, 1973)</i>	35

Other Authorities:

Peter Baker, <i>Trump Will Not Block Comey From Testifying, White House Says</i> , N.Y. Times (June 5, 2017), https://perma.cc/B93T-8STK	35
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison)	41
The Federalist No. 71 (A. Hamilton)	55
